ITEM NO. 04 (A-73)

1.
Name of the Subject / Project :
S/R of Roads in NDMC Area

S.H. : Improvement to footpath of Maulana Azad Road from Man Singh Road to Sunehri Bagh Circle.

2.
Name of the Department :  

      
Civil Engineering Department, Road Division-II

3.
Brief History of the subject / project :

(a) The improvement to footpath of Maulana Azad Road was initiated when Chairman, House Committee (Lok Sabha) after carrying out the inspection directed that the work be taken up on priority. The footpath was constructed in 1990 & its condition had deteriorated due to prolong use. 

(b) Accordingly Preliminary Estimate was prepared by the field executives and after check by Planning and Finance, Administrative approval & Expenditure sanction was accorded by the Council vide Agenda Item No. 7(A-3) dated 18 Apr.’07 for Rs. 66,17,000/-.

(c) After competitive bidding the tender was awarded to M/s R.K. Sharma & Co. at negotiated amount of Rs. 68,60,317/- after accord of approval by council vide agenda item no. 07 (A-3) dated 18 Apr.’ 07.

(d) During execution of work certain modifications were required to be carried out keeping in view the important VIP movements on the road and having all the important Central Government Offices including Vigyan Bhawan and residence of Vice-President of India.

(e) Besides additional work, the improvement of footpath at Roundabout of Maulana Azad Road - Man Singh Road and its segments was also taken up due of its proximity to residence of Vice-President of India.

(f) The approval of these Extra quantities and Additional quantities was accorded by the Competent Authority before execution.  The work has been completed on 20 Oct.’07 with a net excess of Rs. 20,92,806/- which was mainly on account of machine edge cutting of kerbstone, diagonal pattern of slabs, cobble stone at slopes & in front of Udhyog Bhawan, sunken moulded red sand kerbstone, fancy kerbstone etc. 

4.
Detailed proposals of the subject / Project : 
The following specifications have been followed:-

a) Machine cut 40mm thick red/white sand stone flooring, Sunken Moulded Red Sand Kerbstones, channel slab and fancy kerbstone.

b) Gang saw-cut stone flooring on Roundabout of Man Sing Road, Maulana Azad Road & Vigyan Bhawan.

c) Cobble stone flooring on slopes of footpath & in front of Udhyog Bhawan.

5.
Financial Implications of the proposal: 
The work has been completed and the completion cost of the work is Rs.87,09,803/- with a net excess of Rs. 20,92,803/- against the original administrative approval of Rs. 68,60,317/-.  Necessary funds are available to meet the expenditure of this work during current year under head G.1.3. of S/R roads in NDMC Area.

6.
Implementation schedule with timelines for such stage including internal processing.

The work has been completed in time.

7.
Comments of Finance Department on the Subject: 
Finance Department has got no objection to revised Preliminary Estimate of    Rs. 87,09,803/- with the excess of Rs. 20,92,803/-, additional quantity statement of Rs. 19,94,268/- and extra quantity statement of Rs. 9,61,721/-.  However the Finance Department has observed that while seeking approval in principle for deviation in the shape of extra & additional work for Rs. 9,59,414/- the total cost of work was stated as Rs. 78,19,931/- but the actual cost of completion of work as listed in the revised estimate Rs. 87,09,803/-.  The reasons thereon may be explained in the draft Agenda.

8.
Comments of the Department on the comments of the Finance Department: 
Initially approval in principle was asked for Rs. 78,19,931/- but later on E-in-C during inspection desired to provide sand stone flooring in channel and Red sand kerb stone on Segments of Maulana Azad Road - Akbar Road - Man Singh Roundabout and raising the height of kerb stone from 300mm to 375mm in the parking in front of Vigyan Bhawan as a result of which the completion cost has gone upto Rs. 87,09,803/-

9.
Details of previous Council Resolution existing Law of Parliament & Assembly on the Subject: 



PE & Tender was approved vide council resolution no. 7(A-3) dated 18 Apr.’07.

10.
The comments of Law Department on the subject: 

There are no legal issues in the subject proposal.  
11.
Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department: 



No comments.

12.

Recommendations: 

The case is placed before the Council for consideration & accord of Revised Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for Rs.87,09,803/- and approval of Additional Quantity Statement amounting to Rs.19,94,268/- & Extra statement amounting to Rs.9,61,721.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction is accorded to the revised estimate amounting to Rs.87,09,803/- as well as approval of additional quantity statement amounting to Rs.19,94,268/- and extra statement amounting to Rs.9,61,721/-, for Improvement of footpath of Maulana Azad Road from Man Singh Road to Sunheri Bagh Circle.

